Public Document Pack

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE SERVICES

Gibson Building

Gibson Drive

Kings Hill, West Malling

Kent ME19 4L.Z

West Malling (01732) 844522

Chief Executive
Damian Roberts

NB - This agenda contains proposals, Contact: Democratic Services
recommendations and options. These do committee.services@tmbe.gov.uk
not represent COUI’](_:I| policy or decisions 10 September 2025
until they have received proper

consideration through the full decision

making process.

To: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY
SELECT COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Communities and Environment Scrutiny
Select Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on
Thursday, 18th September, 2025 commencing at 7.30 pm.

Members of the Committee are required to attend in person. Other Members may attend
in person or participate online via MS Teams.

Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website.

Yours faithfully
DAMIAN ROBERTS

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings 5-8



10.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

Apologies for absence
Notification of Substitute Members 9-10
Declarations of interest 11-12

Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’'s Code of Conduct to disclose
any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any matter(s) to be
considered or being considered at the meeting. These are explained in the Code of Conduct
on the Council's website at Code of conduct for members — Tonbridge and Malling
Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk).

Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting.

Minutes 13-18

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Communities and
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 16 July 2025.

Outside Body Update - Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside 19 - 26
London (PATROL)

To provide an update on recent activities of the organisation.

Matters submitted for Information

Cabinet Member Report - Environmental Health and Health 27 - 30

This report provides Members with an overview of the Cabinet Member
presentation on Environmental Health and Health services.

Health in Tonbridge & Malling 31-56

This report provides Members with a health report for Tonbridge & Malling
Borough Council. It also updates Members on the Council’'s One You team and
the work of the Health Action Team.

Work Programme 2025/26 57 -60

The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2025/26 is
attached for information. Members can suggest future items by liaising with the
Chair of the Committee.

Urgent Items 61 - 62

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive


https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members

11.

12.

Matters for consideration in Private

Exclusion of Press and Public 63 - 64

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Urgent Items 65 - 66

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllir S A Hudson (Chair)
Cllr K S Tunstall (Vice-Chair)

Clir A G Bennison
Clir S Crisp

Clir R W Dalton
Cllr Mrs T Dean
ClIr F A Hoskins
Cllr JR S Lark

Cllr A McDermott
Clir W E Palmer

Cllr S Pilgrim

Clir M R Rhodes
Cllr Mrs M Tatton



Agenda ltem 1

GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED

(2) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt
or confidential business being discussed, giving residents the opportunity to
see decision making in act
[...]
ave Davis Garry Bridge Anna Cope
4 | Dennis King Tim Bishop Mark Hood
5 | Colin Williams Paul Boxall Robert Oliver

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee

May 2025

¢ wa)| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Declarations of interest

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE

MINUTES

Wednesday, 16th July, 2025

Present: Clir S AHudson (Chair), Clir A G Bennison, Clir G C Bridge
(substitute), Clir S Crisp, Clr R W Dalton, Clir F A Hoskins,
Clir D W King (substitute), Clir JR SLark, Clir A McDermott,
Cllir W E Palmer, ClIr S Pilgrim and Clir M R Rhodes

Clirs R P Betts, J Clokey, P M Hickmott, M A J Hood, D Keers and
Mrs A S Oakley* were also present pursuant to Council Procedure
Rule No 15.21.

(*participated via MS Teams)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs M Tatton
and K S Tunstall.

CE 25/17 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below:

e ClIr G Bridge substituted for Cllr M Tatton
e ClIr D King substituted for Clir K Tunstall

In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these
councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the
committee for whom they were substituting.

CE 25/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
For openness, Councillor James Lark declared that he was the Chair of
the Heusenstamn Friendship Circle which was a stakeholder of Haysden
Country Park, Item 11 on the agenda.

CE 25/19 MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 5 March 2025 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

CE 25/20 OUTSIDE BODIES UPDATE - MAIDSTONE MEDIATION SCHEME

Members received a presentation on the recent activities of the
Maidstone Mediation Scheme.

Page 13



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 16 July 2025
S
[...]
Year 6
2025/2 and the Carbon Audit 2024/25, be approved.

*Decision taken by Cabinet Member for Housing, Environment and
Economy

RENEWAL OF PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION NOTICE
(Decision Notice D250088MEM)
The report gave details about the proposed Public Space Protection

Order (PSPO) for 2026 and details of the consultation that must take
place as part of the PSPO renewal process.

Page 15



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 16 July 2025
SELECT COMMITTEE

CE 25/24

The PSPO had been in place in the borough since April 2017 and was
reviewed in 2020 and 2023. The current PSPO was due to end in April
2026 and could be extended for a further three years. The report
proposed to proceed with a PSPO containing multiple restrictions.
Some of these restrictions were the same as included previously, as
evidence had been provided to show that the issues were continuing. In
addition, the report proposed one new restriction to prevent camping in
the Memorial Gardens, Tonbridge. Furthermore, it was proposed that
the restriction relating to the use of drones be amended to ‘No person
may launch or land a drone from any open space owned by the Borough
Council without first obtaining authorisation from the Borough Council’.
It was believed that each of the proposed restrictions would help prevent
Anti-Social Behaviour in the borough.

Once approved, the Public Space Protection Order would go out for
consultation for a six week period and a report would be brought back to
a future meeting to give details of the consultation response and allow
for a final Order to be confirmed.

On the grounds of public safety and the protection of wildlife, Members
supported the inclusion of a new restriction prohibiting unauthorised
catapult use, whilst noting that enforcement was only applicable to those
persons over the age of 16 years.

It was proposed by Councillor Hudson (Chair), seconded by Councillor
Pilgrim and the Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select
Committee

RECOMMENDED*: That
(1)
[...]
 were supportive, with
suggestions largely focused on accessibility, content and specific
projects. All comments had been carefully considered and a summary
of the comments received and Officer responses was attached at Annex
2 to the report. There were no proposed amendments to the Plan
following the consultation.

During discussion, on grounds of public safety, the raising of the priority
of the footpath along Lower Haysden Lane from 3 to 1 was supported.

RECOMMENDED?*: That the Haysden Country Park Management Plan
2025-29 be adopted, subject to a minor amendment to the Access Audit
(12.3.3) and the comments of the Communities and Environment
Scrutiny Select Committee.

*Decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Community Services

Page 17



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 16 July 2025
SELECT COMMITTEE

CE 25/26

CE 25/27

CE 25/28

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

GRENFELL INQUIRY - IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL
OPERATIONS

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health laid out the implications for the Council from the
recommendations in the final report of the Grenfell Inquiry.

The inquiry looked at the circumstances leading up to and surrounding
the Grenfell Tower disaster. Phase 1 looked at the events that led up to
the fire on 14 June 2017, and Phase 2 focused on an analysis of the
events that culminated in the tragedy and the Inquiry’s recommendations
on what should be done to prevent future similar disasters occurring.
The Phase 2 report emphasised the importance of the role that local
government had to play in major disaster prevention and management,
and the need for authorities to have robust levels of preparedness in
relation to such matters and the Inquiry put forward a number of specific
recommendations that local authorities should take to ensure that
effective plans were in place for the future. Government had already
taken some steps and a summary of these were provided at Annex 1 of
the report. A summary of the implications for the Council to consider
were provided at Annex 2, and fell under building safety, social housing
management and regulation and emergency planning and response.

WORK PROGRAMME 2025-26

The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during
2025/26 was attached for information. Members were invited to suggest
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no matters considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.57 pm

Page 18



Agenda ltem 6

ITEM 18

PATROL

Public Affairs Update: To 11 June 2025

1. Current traffic management issues / areas of engagement

a. Pavement Parking

e England (outside London): PATROL continues to await a formal response
from the Department for Transport (DfT) — following its October 2020 consultation
— on when policy changes will be announced.

In late May, the Future of Roads Minister, Lilian Greenwood, indicated the Department would:
‘...publish a formal response to the 2020 consultation; one that will summarise the views
received and announce our next steps. That is coming later this year.’

The Minister also publicly stated this aim during the recent Traffex / Parkex industry event

earlier in May and, during a Commons Chamber event on 15 May, indicated that she was:

‘...working speedily with my officials to do so, and I look forward to being able to announce
the outcome of the consultation and our next steps shortly.’

These updates follow PATROL writing to the Minister and former Secretary of State,
as well as conducting subsequent engagement with Department officials, over the last year.

PATROL will update members on any further response it receives from the DfT
as soon as possible and appropriate.

e RESOURCE FOR AUTHORITIES:
While PATROL awaits the Government’s response, authorities are encouraged to write to the
Secretary of State on the issue of pavement parking in their own area. While the inclusion of
data fr
[...]
g
Partnership (NEPP), who worked together and with PATROL to develop and deliver
a campaign in their local areas — ‘Beyond the Uniform’ — from January 2025.

0 The campaign received significant engagement, with over a quarter of a million
impressions across social media and digital channels, as well as national media
interest.

0 In North Essex, a 73% decrease in incidents of abuse was recorded in Harlow
during the campaign activation period year-on-year with the same period,
with a 60% decrease for the year in full.

o PATROL will be rolling out the creative assets produced for the campaign,
white-labelled, for all its authorities to take forward in their own areas and coordinating
a wider awareness effort about staff abuse, the campaign and its outcomes
in the coming months.

e The 2025-26 Driving Improvement Awards has invited bids from authorities on the
theme of Blue Badge abuse and misuse. This is a growing and ever more widely reported
issue impacting all authorities, with recent data indicating continuing rises in both badge
thefts and fraudulent usage.

e A shortlist of four authority bids has been decided, with the winning authority set to be
unveiled at PATROL’s Annual Reception on Tuesday 15 July. The event will also see
Brighton & Hove and NEPP presenting their activities and results from last year’'s campaign.

Page 26
144



Agenda Item 7

Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee TONBRIDGE
& MALLING

18 September 2025
Part 1 - Public A'A

www.tmbc.gov.uk

Matters for Information

Cabinet Member Robin Betts, Cabinet Member for Housing,
Environment and Economy

Responsible Officer Eleanor Hoyle, Director of Planning, Housing and
Environmental Health

Report Author Linda Hibbs, Head of Housing and Health

Cabinet Member Report — Environmental Health and Health
1 Summary and Purpose of Report

11  This report provides Members with an overview of the Cabinet Member
presentation on Environmental Health and Health services.

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area
21 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council.
22  Sustaining a borough which cares for the environment.

23  The Environmental Health and Health teams provide a wide range of efficient and
effective services for residents which includes keeping them safe and healthy. The
service also contributes towards improving the air quality and environmental
impact of the borough.

3 Introduction and Background

31 A presentation will be provided at the committee by the Cabinet Member. This will
include the following on the Environmental Health and Health services:

1 Outline of service and staffing

2) Links to corporate strategy and Annual Service Delivery Plan
3) Performance information

4) Key achievements

CESSC P1-Public Page 27 18 September 2025



5) Key challenges
6) What lies ahead

32 Members are encouraged to submit to the report author any questions they may
have about the Environmental Health or Health service ahead of the committee
date to ensure they are covered in the presentation.

4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

41  All these services are delivered within the Council’s budgetary framework.
5 Risk Assessment

51 None associated with this report.

6 Legal Implications

6.1  The work of the Environmental Health teams is predominantly statutory, and
relevant legislation is in place.

7 Consultation and Communications

71  This presentation is to ensure Members are aware of the work of the service and
its contribution to the Council’s Corporate Strategy and Annual Service Delivery
Plan.

8 Cross Cutting Issues
81 Climate Change and Biodiversity
81.1 Limited or low impact on emissions and environment.

812 Climate change advice has not been sought in the preparation of the options and
recommendations in this report.

813 Environmental Health, particularly the work of the Environmental Protection team,
has a positive impact on climate change.

82 Equalities and Diversity

821 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

83 Other If Relevant

e Health and Safety
e Healthy Lifestyles

E P1-Publi
CESSC ublic Page 28 18 September 2025



83.1 The Food and Safety team consider health and safety within certain premises that
they visit. They also investigate breaches/accidents etc in premises where they
are authorised to do so.

832 The One You team provide healthy lifestyle advice, support and activities for

residents.

Background Papers

None

Annexes

None

CESSC P1-Public

Page 29

18 September 2025




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee TONBRIDGE
& MALLING

18 September 2025
Part 1 - Public A'A

www.tmbc.gov.uk

Matters for Information

Cabinet Member Robin Betts, Cabinet Member for Housing,
Environment and Economy

Responsible Officer Eleanor Hoyle, Director of Planning, Housing and
Environmental Health

Report Author Linda Hibbs, Head of Housing and Health

Health in Tonbridge & Malling
1 Summary and Purpose of Report

11  This report provides Members with a health report for Tonbridge & Malling BC. It
also updates Members on the Council’'s One You team and the work of the Health
Action Team.

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area
21 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council.

22  The Council aims to promote well-being and help people, especially the most
vulnerable residents, to live healthy and active lifestyles.

3 Health report for Tonbridge & Malling BC

31 The Council’s One You team and the Head of Housing and Health work closely
with Kent County Council’'s Public Health team to deliver the One You service, to
have a successful Health Action Team (HAT) in place for Tonbridge & Malling BC
and to focus on wider determinants of health e.g. housing, financial position
aiming to adopt a health in all policies approach across all our Council services.

32  The Public Health team recently presented a health report to the HAT. This is
attached at Annex 1. Members will note some key points as below:

o The population is expected to increase within TMBC by 23.5% by 2042 and
within this the number of elderly people is expected to rise by 47.9%.

CESSC P1-Public Page 31 18 September 2025



33

41

4.2

4.3

o TMBC has lower rates of general smoking prevalence amongst adults and
under-75 mortality from cardiovascular and respiratory diseases and
diabetes when compared to England.

o The prevalence of severe mental iliness is significantly lower than the Kent
average.

o Mental health remains a concern with a high prevalence of depression.

o There are higher smoking rates for individuals with long-term mental health
conditions.

o Although overall there is a lower prevalence of overweight and obese

children in reception it varies within the district with some wards having
higher rates.

Although TMBC are not responsible for health services nor have the public health
statutory duty the services provided by the Council can play an integral role in
improving the health of residents. It is essential that we focus on the wider
determinants of health such as housing, income, employment, community safety,
air quality, healthy lifestyles, all of which are services we deliver, and which are
key in determining someone’s overall health.

One You team

The Council’s One You team, working in partnership with Kent County Council
through grant funding, continue to deliver healthy lifestyle services across the
borough. This includes support (often one to one) for healthy eating, increasing
exercise, reducing alcohol intake and stopping smoking. The team provide a
number of weight management programmes through the year both in person and
on-line. They also manage the healthy walks programme across the borough
including supporting the excellent and valued volunteers in place to deliver this
popular activity.

The team will also support other organisations/events across the borough and
organise healthy cooking workshops and ad hoc activities as required. In addition
the team also run and support health and wellbeing activities for TMBC staff
including a menopause café, themed days and healthy lifestyle advice.

Some key and extremely positive information from April to June 2025 for the team
is provided below:

o 209 referrals into the service
o 129 individuals engaged and seen by an advisor
o 11 health walks available

E P1-Publi
CESSC ublic Page 32 18 September 2025



. 109 health walks delivered with at least 1,164 attendances
° 100% satisfaction with the service received.
5 Health Action Team (HAT)

51  Tonbridge & Malling’s Health Action Team (HAT) is a forum where the Council
and local partners can come together to share knowledge and expertise and plan
actions to help improve health for all across the borough. Membership includes
TM Active, faith groups, West Kent Mind, local housing providers, Involve,
Citizens Advice Bureau, grow 19, Communigrow and membership is continually
reviewed and any organisation is welcome that can add value to the discussions.

52  The HAT receives excellent support from Kent County Council’s Public Health
team including the new post of West Kent Partnership Officer which is dedicated
to working with the districts across its health and wellbeing focus. Several positive
and engaging meetings have been held focussing on establishing three priorities.
This has been done through discussion, workshops and a survey. The three
priorities are as follows and it is pleasing to note they align with the health report
referred to above.

o Improving mental health
o Supporting older people
o Improving children’s health

53 A TMBC Health Action Plan is underway. The plan is not intended to be
burdensome either on the Council or our partners, rather to be a collection of the
activities/support etc that is already happening across the borough within existing
resources. The next meeting planned in October 2025 will focus on impact
monitoring and working on a collective health offer for schools.

54  The HAT will work with Kent County Council’s Public Health team on information
and statistics to underpin the action plan however it must be recognised that
monitoring any impact against the priorities will be extremely challenging given the
many influencing factors involved. The HAT will also identify any gaps in services
to work with the Integrated Care system to see if these can be addressed.

55  The work of the HAT is supported internally by the One You team and in particular
the One You Team Leader. Part of the agreement with Kent County Council is to
deliver a “health in all policies” approach to the work of the Council.

6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

61  TMBC receive grant funding from Kent County Council Public Health team to
deliver the One You service. The service is delivered within the grant allocation.

E P1-Publi
CESSC ublic Page 33 18 September 2025



6.2  There are no additional budget requirements from this report.
7 Risk Assessment

71 Kent County Council grant fund the One You work that is carried out within
Tonbridge & Malling including the wider health in all policies work. We operate this
team within the grant allocation received. If this funding was to cease, then there
would be an impact on the health in all policies work, the HAT meeting and the
aim of promoting well-being and helping people, especially the most vulnerable
residents, to live healthy and active lifestyles.

8 Legal Implications
81 None arising from this report.
9 Consultation and Communications

91  The HAT meeting is a forum to consult and communicate with local partners
delivering health and wellbeing services.

9.2  The One You team regularly use the Council’s social media channels to promote
the services offered and the positive impact for residents.

10 Implementation

101 The One You team and the HAT continue to deliver and develop key health and
wellbeing services and improvements.

11 Cross Cutting Issues
111 Climate Change and Biodiversity
1111 Limited or low impact on emissions and environment.

1112 Climate change advice has not been sought in the preparation of the options and
recommendations in this report.

112 Equalities and Diversity

11.2.1 The discussion through this paper have a remote or low relevance to the
substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

11.3 Other If Relevant

e Healthy Lifestyles
1131 The One You team and the HAT contribute to the Council’s aim of promoting well-

being and helping people, especially the most vulnerable residents, to live healthy
and active lifestyles.

E P1-Publi
CESSC ublic Page 34 18 September 2025



Background Papers

None

Annexes

Annex 1 - Health Report TMBC

CESSC P1-Public

Page 35

18 September 2025




This page is intentionally left blank



/€ abed

Tonbridge and Malling Health Report

May 2025

Annex 1




g9¢ obed

Population

County

Council B

kent.gov.uk




Population

6E abed

A4

<

Population by gender, 2023 - Tonbridge & Mallin
P Ve & & Forecast population growth from 2022 in the Tonbridge & Malling area(2022 = 100)

90+ OKent average

85-89
80-84
75-79
70-74

65-69
60-64 1
55-59 - |

S 5054 e

e
& 4549
§ 4044
35-39
30-34
2529
20-24
15-19
10-14
5.9

B Males

Females

-_— . — e

——————————————————————————— 2022 2027 2032 2037 2042

——(-15 — 1664 65+

Source: KCC Housing Led Forecasts 2021, Kent Analytics, Kent County Council

 There are 135,200 people in Tonbridge and Malling,

2 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 65,600 males and 69,600 females.

. . % of total lati . . .
Souce St ONS Wi YeaCotiratos o1 or pOpHTOn  The population is expected to increase by 23.5% by

Presented by: Kent Analytics, Kent County Council

» The number of elderly people expected to rise by 47.9%.

Kent B%- |

County
Council

kent.gov.uk




Ethnicity

Eancorow | Numbar | proprion_
White British 116,787 88.3%

2,942 2.
[...]
ay Police and Crime Panel;

6G abed

[ )
o Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London Adjudication Joint Committee; (September)




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT
INFORMATION

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Notification of Substitute Members
	4 Declarations of interest
	5 Minutes
	6 Outside Body Update - Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London (PATROL)
	7 Cabinet Member Report - Environmental Health and Health
	8 Health in Tonbridge & Malling
	Annex 1
	Slide 1: Tonbridge and Malling Health Report
	Slide 2:  Population
	Slide 3: Population
	Slide 4: Ethnicity
	Slide 5: Wider determinants of health
	Slide 6: Wider determinants of health 
	Slide 7: What are health inequalities?
	Slide 8: Housing
	Slide 9: Air Quality
	Slide 10: Long-term conditions (LTC)
	Slide 11: Cancer
	Slide 12: Respiratory disease (COPD & asthma)
	Slide 13: Dementia and Mental Health
	Slide 14: Health Behaviours
	Slide 15
	Slide 16: Sexual health 
	Slide 17: Conclusion
	Slide 18: Positives
	Slide 19: Areas for improvement


	9 Work Programme 2025/26
	10 Urgent Items
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public
	12 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 18th September, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr S A Hudson (Chair), Cllr K S Tunstall (Vice-Chair),              
Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr S Crisp, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr Mrs T Dean*, 
Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr A McDermott,                   
Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr Mrs M Tatton and          
Cllr L Athwal (substitute) 
 
(*late arrival) 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors M D Boughton, Mrs S Bell* and D Keers* were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Pilgrim. 
 

CE 25/29    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
  

         Councillor L Athwal substituted for Councillor S Pilgrim 

  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this councillor 
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom 
they were substituting. 
 

CE 25/30    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CE 25/31    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 16 July 2025 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CE 25/32    OUTSIDE BODY UPDATE - PARKING AND TRAFFIC 
REGULATIONS OUTSIDE LONDON (PATROL)  
 
On behalf of the Council’s Member representative on the Parking and 
Traffic Regulations Outside London Joint Adjudication Committee, the 
Leader (Councillor M Boughton) provided an overview of the 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

18 September 2025 

 
 

 
2 

 

organisation, explaining its role in civil enforcement and policy setting for 
parking across councils with parking powers, including recent activities 
and the frequency of meetings. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CE 25/33    CABINET MEMBER REPORT - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND 
HEALTH  
 
On behalf of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Environment and 
Economy, the Leader (Councillor M Boughton) provided a 
comprehensive update in respect of the Council’s Environmental Health 
and Health services, outlining the functions and staffing of the teams 
within the services, links to the Council’s Corporate Strategy and the 
Annual Service Delivery Plan, service performances, key achievements, 
challenges and future plans. 
  
As explained in the presentation, the Environmental Protection Team 
was responsible for handling nuisance complaints, contaminated land 
enquiries, air quality monitoring and commenting on planning and 
licensing applications; the Food and Safety Team was responsible for 
conducting inspections of food premises to ensure compliance with food 
hygiene legislations, including food sampling and health and safety 
investigation of complaints; and the One You Team focused on healthy 
lifestyle advice, including running health walks and Weight Management 
Programmes, delivered for and through funding from the Public Health 
function of the Kent County Council. 
  
Whilst welcoming the significant achievements of the Council’s 
Environmental Health and Health Services, Members also recognised 
the key challenges faced by them, such as managing public 
expectations, increasing numbers of new food businesses, complex 
casework, national difficulties in recruiting and retaining regulatory 
services officers and funding dependency for the One You Team which 
led to uncertainty in long-term planning.  The Council continued to 
commit to embed environmental health and health priorities into the 
Council’s Corporate Strategy going forward. 
  
In response to questions raised by Members regarding the Council’s role 
in promoting healthy living and influence on public health, it was clarified 
that, given the statutory public health duties resting with the County 
Council, the Borough Council sought to influence health through wider 
determinants such as housing, income, leisure and close partnership 
with public health authorities to support community initiatives.  Particular 
reference was made to the healthy living programmes delivered by the 
One You Team, which were well received within the community despite 
challenges arising from the funding constraint. 
 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

18 September 2025 

 
 

 
3 

 

CE 25/34    HEALTH IN TONBRIDGE & MALLING  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health presented a health report for the Borough Council [Annex 1] and 
updated Members on the Council’s One You Team and the work of the 
Health Action Team. 
  
Members acknowledged that, although the Borough Council was not 
responsible for health services nor had the public health statutory duty, 
the health services provided by the Borough Council could still play an 
integral role in improving the health of residents within the borough. 
  
The Council’s One You Team, working in partnership with the Kent 
County Council through grant funding, continued to deliver healthy 
lifestyle services across the borough, including supporting other 
organisations and events.  Tonbridge & Malling’s Health Action Team 
provided a forum for the Council and local partners to come together to 
share knowledge and expertise and plan actions to help improve 
delivery of health and wellbeing services for all across the borough.  
Members also noted that a Health Action Plan for the Borough Council 
was underway. 
  
Members welcomed the positive achievements of the One You Team 
and the Health Action Team, in particular their contribution to the 
Council’s aim of promoting wellbeing and healthy lifestyles.  It was 
suggested that the potential to include mental health, neurological 
support and welfare in future planning for the borough, identified as one 
of the three priorities of the Health Action Team, be explored. 
  
Additionally, Members discussed the importance of engaging schools 
and families in health promotion, although resource constraints, reliance 
on volunteer and community goodwill and the need for coordinated and 
sustainable interventions were identified as key challenges. 
 

CE 25/35    WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2025/26 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

CE 25/36    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm


